
ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN
WASHINGTON; NOAH BOOKBINDER,**

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant - Appellee,

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Stuart McPhail
Adam J. Rappaport
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1101 K Street, NW, Suite 201
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-5565

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	xiii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	xiv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	1
II. Proceedings Below	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. Standard of Review.....	13
II. <i>CREW/CHGO</i> Does Not Apply Here.....	13
A. The District Court Improperly Followed Dicta.....	14
B. “Magic Words” Do Not Constitute Reasoned Decision-making	18
III. If <i>CREW/CHGO</i> Applies, It Conflicts With Precedent And is Not Binding.....	21
A. Supreme Court and Prior Circuit Authority Require Judicial Review of Partisan Discretionary Dismissals.....	21
B. <i>CREW/CHGO</i> Conflicts with the FECA.....	27
1. <i>CREW/CHGO</i> Upends the FEC’s Bipartisan Structure.....	28

2. *CREW/CHGO* Nullifies the Statutory Citizen Suit Provision 32

C. *CREW/CHGO* Misreads *Chaney*..... 36

1. Agency Reasons Do Not Render Agency Action
Unreviewable 37

2. The FECA Expressly Provides for Judicial Review of
FEC Dismissals 38

3. The FECA Provides the “Law to Apply” 42

4. The FEC Acts as an Adjudicator, Not a Prosecutor..... 48

D. *CREW/CHGO*’s “Unreviewable” Discretion Raises
Significant First Amendment Concerns 50

CONCLUSION 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs v. Garder</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	37
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	9, 21, 43, 50, 54
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>Antosh v. FEC</i> , 599 F. Supp. 850 (D.D.C. 1984)	19
<i>Assoc. of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5, 8, 10, 32, 33
<i>Burlington Resources Inc. v. FERC</i> , 513 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	48, 49
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 42, 44, 47
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md. Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> <i>Pub. Schs.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)	53
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 4, 33, 51
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19, 29, 47
<i>CREW v. AAN</i> , No. 18-cv-945, 2019 WL 4750248 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2019).....	32
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	7

<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“ <i>CREW/CHGO</i> ”)....	8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 26, 30, 36, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (en banc)....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 12, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36, 38
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (“ <i>DCCC</i> ”)	1, 21, 22, 23, 24, 42, 44
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	39
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. and Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	53
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	2, 9, 13, 17, 21, 22, 23, 38, 39, 42, 44
<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Fortuna Enter, LP v. NLRB</i> , 665 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	45
<i>Gersman v. Group Health Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1984) ...	11, 13, 19, 20, 21, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 45, 49
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	37, 41
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. NLRB</i> , 427 F.2d 1330 (6th Cir. 1970)	44, 45
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17, 18, 30
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> . 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	53
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	29

<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of the United States</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	51
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	14, 18, 20, 47, 49
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed. v. EPA</i> , 980 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	49, 50
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Local Union No. 6-418, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	44
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3, 9, 21, 22, 25, 26, 42, 43, 48
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Ca.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	50
<i>Robertson v. FEC</i> , 45 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Rosenberg v. Rector and Visitors of the Uni. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	52
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey, Town of Irvington</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	51
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	51
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fl. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	24
<i>Shelley v. Brock</i> , 793 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	43, 44, 47
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21, 27
<i>Sierra Club v. Whitman</i> , 268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Sys.</i> , 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002)	53
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	33
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	8
<i>Stop This Insanity Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	51

TransCanada Power Mkt. Ltd. v. FERC, 811 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....19

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....36

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)29

Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....50

Washington Mobilization Comm. v. Cullinane,
566 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1977) (en banc)22

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 555(e)19

15 U.S.C. § 15.....33

15 U.S.C. § 15f.....33

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)33

29 U.S.C. § 160(c)45

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f).....33

42 U.S.C. § 430533

42 U.S.C. § 760434

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)3, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)3, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)4

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1).....28

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)1, 28

52 U.S.C. § 30107(e)	33
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)	16, 34
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	2, 29, 40, 41, 44
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4).....	40, 41
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)	40
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	2, 8, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	2, 9, 32, 34, 35, 43, 45, 49

REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 111.20	41
--------------------------	----

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	13
----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

125 Cong. Rec. 36,754 (1979).....	1
Conciliation Agreement, MUR 6538R (Aug. 28, 2019), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6538R/19044477418.pdf	20
Daniel Tokaji, <i>Beyond Repair: FEC Reform and Deadlock Deference</i> (Mar. 28, 2018), https://bit.ly/2MCDZ88	29
FEC, <i>Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process</i> (May 2012), http://fec.gov/em/respondent_guide.pdf	46
FEC, <i>Legislative History of Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976 (1977)</i> , https://transition.fec.gov/pdf/legislative_hist/legislative_history_1976.pdf	1, 45
FEC, <i>Statement of Chair Ellen L. Weintraub on the D.C. District Court Decision in CREW v. FEC (New Models)</i> (Apr. 15, 2019), https://go.usa.gov/xmWC4	12, 30

FEC, Statement of Policy, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007)..... 46, 47

FEC, *Statement of Reasons of Vice Chairman Matthew S. Petersen
and Comm'rs Caroline C. Hunter and Lee E. Goodman*, MUR 6391
and 6471 (Nov. 6, 2015),
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6391/15044381253.pdf>.....15
